

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 17-55275

ZIBA YOUSSEFI,

Appellant,

v.

CREDIT ONE BANK, N.A.,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

Adam G. Unikowsky
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. As Courts Have Unanimously Held, Enforcing Arbitration Clauses
According To Their Terms Does Not Violate The Constitution.....3

A. The Constitution Prescribes No Special Rules Governing The
Enforcement Of Arbitration Agreements.....4

B. Courts Have Uniformly Held That The Constitution Prescribes
No “Knowing And Voluntary” Standard For Arbitration
Agreements.....10

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Heritage Life Insurance Co. v. Orr, 294 F.3d 702 (5th Cir. 2002) 11, 12

Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp., 428 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 13

Clark v. Capital Credit & Collection Service, Inc., 460 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2006) 7

Cohen v. Cowles Media Co., 501 U.S. 663 (1991)..... 8, 9

Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts, 388 U.S. 130 (1967)..... 9

Davies v. Grossmont Union High School District, 930 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991) 6, 7, 8

Gete v. INS, 121 F.3d 1285 (9th Cir. 1997) 6, 7

Koveleskie v. SBC Capital Markets, Inc., 167 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 12, 13

Leonard v. Clark, 12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 6, 8

Melena v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc., 847 N.E.2d 99 (Ill. 2006)..... 14, 15

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc., 473 U.S. 614 (1985)..... 10

Preferred Care of Delaware v. Crocker, 173 F. Supp. 3d 505 (W.D. Ky. 2016) 13, 14

Roldan v. Callahan & Blaine, 219 Cal. App. 4th 87 (2013) 5

Sydnor v. Conseco Financial Servicing Corp., 252 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2001) 11

Title Max of Birmingham, Inc. v. Edwards, 973 So. 2d 1050 (Ala. 2007) 15

Walls v. Central Contra Costa Transit Authority, 653 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2011) 6, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 157 cmt. b (1981).....5
